

#### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

#### DEREK NATIONS

v.

}

)

)

()

# FILED

JUN 1 9 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT COURT OF APPEALS **APPELLEE** 

APPELLANT

CAUSE NO: 2008-CA-02126

LAFAYETTE COUNTY METRO NARCOTICS UNIT

#### **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

#### **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Kevin Frye, Esq., MSB (112) 428 North Lamar, Suite 112 P.O. Box 2456 Oxford, MS 38655 Phone: (662) 638-4089 Fax: (866) 710-3841

JUSTICE & ALEXANDER, P.A.

James B. Justice, Manual Alam Alan Alexander, Alam 426 South Lamar Blvd., Suite 19 P.O. Box 1550 Oxford, MS 38655 Phone: (662) 234-4747 Fax: (662) 234-4798 ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities ii
Summary of the Argument1
Argument1
I. THE APPELLEE'S ARGUMENTS ARE DISINGENUOUS 1
II. COMMINGLING OR COMBINING MONIES FOUND IN DIFFERENT LOCATIONS IN A RESIDENCE WITHOUT DOCUMENTING THE LOCATION AND AMOUNT OF SAME, NOR DOCUMENTING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALLEGED "BUY MONEY", FRUSTRATES PUBLIC POLICY AND THE UNDERLYING RATIONALE FOR THE FORFEITURE STATUTES
Conclusion

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES
<u>City of Meridian v. Hodge</u> , 632 So.2d 1309 (Miss. 1994)2, 4
Hickman v. State ex rel. Miss Dep't of Public Safety, 592 So.2d 44 (Miss. 1991)4
Neely v. State ex rel. Tate County, 628 So.2d 1376 (Miss. 1993)passim
STATUTES
Mississippi Code Annotated § 41-29-153passim
Mississippi Code Annotated § 41-29-139
RULES
Mississippi Rule of Evidence 4062
